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Vidhya Iyer, Editor, JoVE
Re: JoVE62782

Protocol Title: Analysis of Transforming Growth Factor ß family cleavage products secreted into the blastocoele of Xenopus laevis embryos

Dear Dr. Iyer,


Thank you for sharing the editorial and reviewer changes requested for our manuscript. We are resubmitting a revised version of our manuscript, with changes tracked, that we believe addresses all of the concerns that were voiced as described below:

Editorial comments:

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
Manuscript was carefully proofed.

2. Please revise the following lines to avoid overlap with previously published work: 22-24; 26-27; 28-31; 35-37; 41-44; 137-138; 143-145; 169-170; 188-189; 196-198; 201; 202-208; 220-221; 233-237; 253-254; 263-264; 287-292; 297-303; 320-328; 331-333; 335-336; 342-345; 376-380.

These lines were revised using track changes to document revisions.

3. Please consider providing solution composition as Tables in separate .xls or .xlsx files uploaded to your Editorial Manager account. These tables can then be referenced in the protocol text.
We have included a new Table (Table 1) that lists solution composition that is referenced in the protocol.

4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. 
There is no commercial language in the revised protocol.

5. Being a video based journal, JoVE authors must be very specific when it comes to the humane treatment of animals. Regarding animal treatment in the protocol, please add the following information to the text: What happened to the frogs after the study? Please specify the euthanasia method without highlighting any steps.
We have added a paragraph at the beginning of the protocol noting that females frogs are returned to the animal care facility after each spawning and males are euthanized.

6. Please revise the text, especially in the protocol, to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
We do not use personal pronouns in the text.

7. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique 
Protocol section is written in imperative tense.
8. Please use SI units throughout the manuscript. Also, please consider providing other blots for 2C without so many bubbles obscuring the bands.

SI units are used throughout. We have replaced Fig. 2C.

9. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source (ITALICS). Volume (BOLD) (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For 6 and more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references, and do not abbreviate the journal names.
We have edited references as requested.

Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1: 

Minor Concerns:
1. Ln178. Indicate the size of the large petri dish.
We have added this information (line 197).

2. Ln277-282. Include approximate molecular weights of various cleavage products.
We have added approximate Mr. The cleavage products do not migrate at their exact molecular weights due to post-translational modifications (lines 329-331).


3. Figure 2: The figure can be improved. Panel A: yellow boxes are not aligned (compare BMP4 vs. BMP4+). Panels A, C and D: Boxes representing mature ligands are not aligned and the sizes of these boxes are not uniform. Lower panel D (reducing): There seems to be another panel underneath the top panel (see the right side of lane 3, lower band).
We have replaced this figure with a new version.


Reviewer #2: 

Minor Concerns:
1. Line 117: The authors suggest that tap water can be left uncovered for 24 hours to release chlorine. While this is true for municipal tap water that is treated with conventional chlorine, in many communities, conventional chlorine treatments have been replaced with the addition of chloramine, which persists under these conditions and is toxic to embryos. The authors might want to note that tap water containing chloramine may be treated with a commercially available conditioner to neutralize the chloramine.
Thank you for this suggestion. We have modified the text to include this variable (Lines 130-134). 

2. Line 129: The authors recommend the use of DeBoer's "pond water" solution. It would be helpful to include a comparison with the more widely used Marc's Modified Ringer (MMR) as well as any specific reasons why DeBoer's might be preferable to MMR.
We have never used MMR in place of DeBoer’s tap water during training or in the Christian lab.  We are aware that some labs substitute MMR for MBS but because we have never used this, we do not feel comfortable advising others on how/when to substitute solutions, or of the relative advantages of one over the other.

3. Line 179: The authors recommend culturing the injected embryos in 5% Ficoll in 0.1X MBS. What is the advantage of keeping them in Ficoll rather than moving them to simple culture medium (0.1X MBS)?
This is not essential but merely a convenience since we often finish injections late in the day. We have expanded the description to include options for shorter incubations (lines 199-203)

4. Line 229: In Step 8 of the blastocoele extraction, should the embryo lysate buffer be pre-chilled?
Yes-thank you for noting this.  We have added this information (line 262).

5. Line 253: It would be helpful for the authors to expand their comment about the uses of deglycosylation in the analysis of cleavage products.
We have expanded the description of when deglycosylation might be useful, and why (290-300).


We thank the editor and reviewers for their helpful comments.

Sincerely,
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